

79331-0

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

SEP 25 2006

SEP 25 2006

Court of Appeals No. 57926-6-I
Superior Court No. 02-2-07993-8 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re the Detention of
KEVIN AMBERS,
Appellant.

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SEP 25 2006

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE GREGORY CANOVA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DENNIS P. CARROLL, WSBA# 24410
The Defender Association
810 Third Ave., 8th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. UNDER THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION THE TERM “SAFE TO BE AT LARGE” MUST BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THAT THE DETAINEE IS NO LONGER A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR.1

A. The State is wrong when it asserts that RCW 71.09.090(4) (SB 5582) applies only to the detainee’s evidence. 1

B. The Legislature did not intend to change the substantive standards for the review hearing. 4

C. If the “safe to be at large” standard does not incorporate the initial commitment criteria, it would unconstitutionally expands the scope of the statute by referencing any type of risk. 6

D. Unless the “safe” standard incorporates the initial commitment criteria, the review hearing would be subject to unbridled discretion by experts and/or judges.8

II. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS THE STATE FROM IMPOSING A RELEASE STANDARD MORE STRINGENT THAN THE INITIAL COMMITMENT STANDARD. 11

A. Procedural due process requires that the review hearing use the same standard as the commitment criteria. 11

B. No case supports the State’s theory that due process allows a heightened release standard to be applied only to the detainee’s evidence. 13

C. The factors articulated in Mathews v. Eldridge, require a trial where the detainee presents evidence that he is no longer an SVP. 19

1. Mr. Ambers’ liberty interest is fundamental. 19

2. The risk of erroneous deprivation of liberty is substantial if the State’s theory is adopted.23

3.	<u>The State exaggerates the impact on the government's interests.</u>	25
III.	MR. AMBERS PRESENTED PROBABLE CAUSE THAT HIS CONDITION HAS CHANGED THROUGH A POSITIVE RESPONSE TO TREATMENT SUCH THAT HE IS NO LONGER A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR.	27
IV.	<u>AN UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE TRIAL IS REQUIRED WHEN THE DETAINEE PRESENTS PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE THAT HE IS NOT A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR, REGARDLESS OF ANY CHANGE IN HIS MENTAL CONDITION OR RISK.</u>	34
V.	CONCLUSION.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<u>Addington v. Texas</u> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	17, 23
<u>Foucha v. Louisiana</u> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	17
<u>Greenwood v. U.S.</u> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956)	38
<u>Humphrey v. Cady</u> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	9, 20
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	7, 11
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	17, 38
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19
<u>Parham v. J.R.</u> , 442 U.S. 584 (1978)	21-22, 24
<u>Zadvydas v. Ashcroft</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	24

U.S. Circuit Court Opinions

<u>Frye v. U.S.</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	3
--	---

Washington State Supreme Court

<u>In re Brooks</u> , 145 Wn.2d 275 (2001).....	18
<u>In re C.W.</u> , 147 Wn.2d 259 (2002).....	11
<u>In re Elmore</u> , __ Wn.App. __, 139 P.3d 1140 (8/8/06).....	4, 37-38
<u>In re Petersen (Petersen I)</u> , 138 Wn.2d 70 (1999).	11, 23
<u>In re Petersen (Petersen II)</u> , 145 Wn.2d 789 (2002)	4, 9, 12, 16, 23, 40
<u>In re Thorell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 724 (2003).	7
<u>In re Turay</u> , 139 Wn.2d 379 (1999)	12
<u>In re Young</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1 (1993)	12
<u>Lake Air, Inc. v. Duffy</u> , 42 Wn.2d 478 (1953).....	33
<u>Smith v. Shannon</u> , 100 Wn.2d 26 (1983).	33
<u>State v. Klein</u> , 156 Wn.2d 102 (2005).....	31-32, 38
<u>Wash. State Labor Council v. Reed</u> , 149 Wn.2d 48 (2003)	19

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>In re Ward</u> , 125 Wn.App. 381 (2005).....	4, 19, 35, 40
<u>In re Young (Young AR)</u> , 120 Wn.App. 753 (2004).....	4, 19, 26, 30-31, 35, 40

Other State Court Opinions

<u>In re Combs</u> , __ N.W.2d __ (WI Ct. App. 2006).....	35-36
<u>People v. Munoz</u> , 129 Cal.App.4 th 421 (2005).....	13, 16-17, 32, 38
<u>In re Pocan</u> , 267 Wis.2d 953, 671 N.W.2d 860 (2003).....	35
<u>In re Schottel</u> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (2005).....	14-16

Statutes

RCW 10.77.010	18
RCW 10.77.020	18
RCW 10.77.200	18
RCW 71.09.010.....	5

RCW 71.09.0406
 RCW 71.09.090..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Doren, D., “Model for Considering Release for Civilly Committed Offenders”, The Sexual Predator: Law and Public Policy, Clinical Practice Vol. III (A Schlank ed., Civic Research Inst. 2006)..... 23
 Hanson, K., “What do we know about sex offender risk assessment?” Psychology, Public Policy, and Law, Vol 4, No. ½, 50-72, 55 (1998). 8
Jurors Reject Request to Free 8 Time Rapist, Seattle Times, Aug. 19, 200025
